
GROWTH PERFORMANCE OF Mucuna bracteata BY SEED AND STEM

CUTTING PROPAGATION

MUHAMAD AIZAD BIN KASMIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Management and Technology
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015



1" 'd~'~Date : .

DECLARATION

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfillment of the requirements for a degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of
Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or
higher education institution, or for any other academic award in this University.
Where use has been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged
and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this work to the Universiti
Teknology MARA ("UITM"), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in
this work and that , any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever
is prohibited without a written consent ofUiTM.

Candidate's signature: {~ .

Name: Muhamad Aizad Bin Kasmin

I hereby declare that I have checked this project and in any my opinion, this project is
adequate in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of a Bachelor of
Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and
Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

:::::esu~e~if~~tasY~Binti Wan Ahmed

Position: Project coordinator

Date : .. \.b'[~. ~l .lr..

ii



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Leguminous cover crop (LCC)
1.2 Effect of leguminous cover crop (LCC)
1.3 Problem statement
1.4 Research questions
1.5 Objectives of study
1.6 Significance of study
1.7 Scope of study
1.8 Limitation

Page

111

IV

VI

Vll

V111

IX

X

1
2
2
3
4
4
4
5

2

3

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Mucuna bracteata characteristics
2.2 Mucuna bracteata propagation

2.2.1 Seed propagation
2.2.2 Stem cutting propagation

2.3 Peatmoss

MATERIALS AND METHODS / RESEARCH
METHODOLOGY
3.1 Experimental site
3.2 Materials

3.2.1 Planting material
3.2.2 Peatmoss

3.3 Equipment
3.3.1 Plastic box
3.3.2 Secateurs
3.3.3 Ruler
3.3.4 Stationeries
3.3.5 Shade netting
3.3.6 Watering cane

IV

6
7
8
9
10

12
12
12
13
13
13
13
13
13
14
14



3.4 Experimental procedure 14
3.4.1 Seed propagation 14
3.4.2 Stem cutting propagation 15

3.5 Treatment and experimental design 17
3.6 Collection of experiment data / parameter 18

3.6.1 Survivability scoring 18
3.6.2 Number of leaves 18
3.6.3 Leaves Area Index (LA!) 19
3.6.4 Length of the longest root 20
3.6.5 Number of shoot 20

3.7 Statistical analysis 21

4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Survivability scoring 22
4.2 Length of root 23
4.3 Number of leaves 25
4.4 Number of shoot 27
4.5 Leaves Area Index (LAI) 29

5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 31

CITED REFERENCE

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

v

33

35

50



ABSTRACT

Cover crop is important for the plantation industry in Malaysia especially for oil palm
and rubber plantation due to its high drought tolerance , efficient control against weed,
high biomass production and tolerant to pest and diseases. At present, plantation
industry had faced problem because the seed of Mucuna bracteata as a cover crop is
becoming more expensive, that is about RM280/kg. This is because the seed of M
bracteata need to be imported from other countries like India and need to apply
permit from the Department of Agriculture (Quarantine Department) , Malaysia. In
order to solve this problem, the study about M. bracteata propagation by seed and
stern cutting has been carried out to determine the growth performance of
propagation of M bracteata in a peatmoss medium. According to the result obtained,
all the crop that propagate through the seed, semi-hardwood and hardwood cutting
are growing successfully and the crop prior to planting into the fields. From the
results obtained, it showed there is no significant different in term of number of
leaves and the number of shoots between the treatments. It means that, the objective
of this experiment that was to measure the viability and growth performance of
M bracteata through stems cutting and seed propagation were achieved. While, in
term of length of root and leaf area index (LAI), the result had showed there was
significant different between the treatment. The seed propagation as a treatment one
has the higher average of the length of roots and leaf area index (LAI) compared to
the semi-hardwood and hardwood propagation. This study will help the oil palm and
rubber industry to maximize their profit by reducing the cost to buy seeds of M
bracteata. Besides that, the documentation of this research can provide information
to farmers about the suitable technique and methods regarding the propagation of M
bracteata either by seed or stern cutting.
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