GROWTH PERFORMANCE OF Mucuna bracteata BY SEED AND STEM CUTTING PROPAGATION

MUHAMAD AIZAD BIN KASMIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Management and Technology
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015

DECLARATION

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfillment of the requirements for a degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or higher education institution, or for any other academic award in this University. Where use has been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this work to the Universiti Teknology MARA ("UITM"), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this work and that, any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without a written consent of UiTM.

e: June	Date:	31/7/2015
ə: <i>l</i>	Date:	

Name: Muhamad Aizad Bin Kasmin

I hereby declare that I have checked this project and in any my opinion, this project is adequate in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of a Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Signature:

Name of Supervisor: Wan Natasya Binti Wan Ahmed

Position: Project coordinator

Date: ..16. | b. & | .5...

TABLE OF CONTENT

				Page		
ACKNOLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES						
LIS	viii					
AB	ix					
AB	BSTRAK	_		X		
<u>C</u> E	IAPTER	<u> </u>				
1	INTI	INTRODUCTION				
	1.1	Legur	1			
	1.2		t of leguminous cover crop (LCC)	2		
	1.3		em statement	2		
	1.4		arch questions	3		
	1.5		ctives of study	4		
	1.6	_	ficance of study	4		
	1.7 1.8	Scope Limit	e of study	4 5		
	1.8	Liiiit	ation	3		
2	LITI	LITERATURE REVIEW				
	2.1	Миси	cuna bracteata characteristics			
	2.2	Миси	Mucuna bracteata propagation			
		2.2.1		8		
		2.2.2	Stem cutting propagation	9		
	2.3	Peatm	noss	10		
2	N. C. A. C.	SEDIAL	CAND METHODS / DESEADON			
3			LS AND METHODS / RESEARCH			
	3.1	ΓHODOLOGY Experimental site				
		Materials		12 12		
	3.2	3.2.1	Planting material	12		
		3.2.2	Peatmoss	13		
	3.3			13		
	7.0	3.3.1	Plastic box	13		
		3.3.2	Secateurs	13		
		3.3.3	Ruler	13		
		3.3.4	Stationeries	13		
		3.3.5	Shade netting	14		
		3.3.6	Watering cane	14		

	3.4	Experi	14			
		3.4.1	Seed propagation	14		
		3.4.2	Stem cutting propagation	15		
	3.5	nent and experimental design	17			
	3.6	tion of experiment data / parameter	18			
		3.6.1	Survivability scoring	18		
		3.6.2	Number of leaves	18		
		3.6.3	Leaves Area Index (LAI)	19		
		3.6.4	Length of the longest root	20		
		3.6.5	Number of shoot	20		
	3.7	Statist	ical analysis	21		
4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION						
	4.1	Surviv	rability scoring	22		
	4.2	Length	n of root	23		
	4.3	er of leaves	25			
	4.4 Number of shoot			27		
	4.5	Leaves	s Area Index (LAI)	29		
5	CONC	CLUSIC	ON AND RECOMMENDATION	31		
CITED REFERENCE						
APPENDICES			35			
CUR	RICUL	UM V	ITAE	50		

ABSTRACT

Cover crop is important for the plantation industry in Malaysia especially for oil palm and rubber plantation due to its high drought tolerance, efficient control against weed, high biomass production and tolerant to pest and diseases. At present, plantation industry had faced problem because the seed of Mucuna bracteata as a cover crop is becoming more expensive, that is about RM280/kg. This is because the seed of M. bracteata need to be imported from other countries like India and need to apply permit from the Department of Agriculture (Quarantine Department), Malaysia. In order to solve this problem, the study about M. bracteata propagation by seed and stem cutting has been carried out to determine the growth performance of propagation of M. bracteata in a peatmoss medium. According to the result obtained, all the crop that propagate through the seed, semi-hardwood and hardwood cutting are growing successfully and the crop prior to planting into the fields. From the results obtained, it showed there is no significant different in term of number of leaves and the number of shoots between the treatments. It means that, the objective of this experiment that was to measure the viability and growth performance of M.bracteata through stems cutting and seed propagation were achieved. While, in term of length of root and leaf area index (LAI), the result had showed there was significant different between the treatment. The seed propagation as a treatment one has the higher average of the length of roots and leaf area index (LAI) compared to the semi-hardwood and hardwood propagation. This study will help the oil palm and rubber industry to maximize their profit by reducing the cost to buy seeds of M. bracteata. Besides that, the documentation of this research can provide information to farmers about the suitable technique and methods regarding the propagation of M. bracteata either by seed or stem cutting.